BENTON COUNTY ORDINANCE #74

PURPOSE

THIS ORDINANCE IS CREATED TO REPEAL THE BENTON COUNTY ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PROGRAM FOR THE SEPARATION OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS IN ORDER TO FACILITATE COLLECTION AND ENCOURAGE RECYCLING ORDINANCE #44 IS HEREBY REPEALED AND ORDINANCE #74 IS ADOPTED IN LIEU THEREOF.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BENTON COUNTY, IOWA:

WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed and approved this 2 day of July, 2019.

BENTON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RICK PRIMMER, CHAIRPERSON

GARY BIERSCHENK

ATTEST:

TRACY SEEMAN

HAYLEY RIPPEL, AUDITOR

June 18, 2019-Approved First Consideration of Ordinance #74 June 25, 2019-Approved 2nd Consideration of Ordinance #74 July 2, 2019-Approved 3rd Consideration of Ordinance #74 July 2, 2019-Adopted Ordinance #74 July 12, 2019, July 16, 2019 and July 17, 2019-Published Ordinance #74

I, Hayley Rippel, do hereby certify the above to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance #74 and the dates of consideration and publication are correct.

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor